
78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled

Senate Bill 255
Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conform-

ance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the
President (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., for State Department of Agri-
culture)

CHAPTER .................................................

AN ACT

Relating to registration fees for products used to treat animals; creating new provisions; amending

ORS 596.100; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 596.100 is amended to read:

596.100. (1) No person shall sell, offer or expose for sale, or deliver to a user, an animal remedy,

veterinary biologic or pharmaceutical, in package or in bulk, which has not been registered with the

State Department of Agriculture. Products regulated under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and

Rodenticide Act which are registered with the department under ORS chapter 634 are not required

to be registered under this section. Except as otherwise provided by law, the manufacturer of each

brand of animal remedy, veterinary biologic and pharmaceutical to be sold in the state, whether in

package or in bulk, shall register those products with the department annually. Manufacturers who

sell more than one animal remedy, veterinary biologic or pharmaceutical in the state may register

all such products on one application.

(2) The application for registration of an animal remedy, veterinary biologic or pharmaceutical

shall be made on forms provided by the department and shall be accompanied by an annual regis-

tration fee for each product in an amount not to exceed [$75] $150 as the department, by rule, shall

determine. The application for registration shall be made by July 1 of each year and shall be ac-

companied by a list of the animal remedies, veterinary biologics and pharmaceuticals the applicant

for registration expects to market during the ensuing year.

(3) The department shall deposit all fees received in the Department of Agriculture Service

Fund, and such fees are continuously appropriated to the department for the purpose of adminis-

tering and enforcing ORS chapters 596 and 599.

SECTION 2. If this 2015 Act takes effect after July 1, 2015, the Legislative Assembly in-

tends that the State Department of Agriculture may make annual registration fees adopted

by department rule on or before 30 days after the effective date of this 2015 Act retroactive

to July 1, 2015.

SECTION 3. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public

peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect

July 1, 2015.
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